Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

Model MSD 200-01-076 Parts List With Diagrams

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 77015
(713) 455-9600 ¢ Fax (713) 455-7753



-y

[aY
—t [a]
- T
(=)} MY
- —
i
- 7
- - - ' . N > 7 \\N\l
: S pmEE
X i »
r,__. P =Tt T e u»\\\ H\.W\ ;
s e L A TR T A I
g _, '] |
kY . ! { \ | \
ﬁﬁ/ ,_ TN
N / \ |
[ A | .___ |
| SN
» , i S
5 ! ﬂ [ =
o __ . ___ \ ___ i I 2
] Y ! 1
28 ) Jlazazeos -
[
—

——— =

A T W W W W W YW W W W ST O w B wm wm



p - Frame
-
Np. "' part - No. Qty. Part description
.-} Fig.
- - 3170-1020-010 1 Foundation frame assembly (la-c)
la 3170-1003-010 1 [Foundation frame
- 1b 0026-2031-300 4 Cap
Z lc 3157-1033-000 4  Bolt P
_ - 2315-1015-010 4 Foot assembly (2a-c) :
n 2a 2315-1011-000 4 'Foot, stainless steel coated
] 2b 0019-6387-400 4 Threaded pin AM 12x28 DIN 915
- 2c 0021-3018-750 4 [Rubber cushion
3 0001-0516-300 4 Flange __
1 4 0019-6937-400 12 Hex head screw M 10x30 DIN 933
- 5 1166-1006-030 1 Lower section of frame, complete
, Sa 0018-3955-300 1 *  Cone connection D 50 DIN 11851
ﬁ ' 5b 0013-2845-300 1 *  Grooved coupling nut F 50 DIN 11851
— 5c 0007-2211-750 1 *  (Gasket G 50 DIN 11851
i 6 0007-2954-750 1 Gasket 590/4
1‘ 7 0D01%-7036-400 8 Hex head screw M16x35 DIN 933
i 8 0004-2290-400 8 Gasket 16.7x24x1.5
i 9 0007-2113-750 1 Gasket 94/104x6
| 10 1167-1045-000 1 Pipe connection
1 11 0019-6%968-300 3 Hex head screw M12x25 DIN 933
f 12 1231-1018-000 1 Sediment collector
13 0019-6841-400 8 Hex head screw Méx16 DIN 933
14 0007-3061-840 1 Gasket 732x760x24
15 0007-2571-750 1 Gasket 297/4
_ 16 0026-1325-300 8 Lock washer DIN 127-B8§
17 0019-6124-400 8 Alien screw MBx25 DIN 912
| 18 1231-1219-000 1 Cperating-water feeding device
19 0019-0840-400 1 Plug R3/4"
% 20 0004-5037-710 1 Gasket 38/50x1.5
: 21 0001-0022-400 1 Sight glass frame
b 22 0019-6845-400 3 Hex head screw M6x25 DIN 933
l 23 0001-0027-830 1 Sight glass
24 0004-5406-750 1 Gasket 110x3
. 25 0004 -5056-740 1 Gasket 70/80x2
. 26 0026-1371-400 4 Washer 13 DIN 125
1 27 0019-6970-400 4 Hex head screw M12x30 DIN 933
, 28 3050-1085-010 1 Ventilation grid
) 29 0019-6%66-400 4 Hex head screw M12x20 DIN 933
" - 30 0026-1375-300 4 Washer
: 31 0001-0925-870 1 Sight glass 322x8
- 32 1166-1157-020 1 Ring
33 0087-2229-750 1 Gasket 40/48x5
1” 34 0019-1748-400 1 Plug
i 35 0004-5762-700 2 Gasket 273/322x2
| 36 0067-2521-750 2 Gasket G 15 DIN 11851
'1 37 1167-1074-000 1 Bush
38 0007-2208-750 2 Gasket G 25 DIN 11851
38 1168-1074-000 1 Bush
_ 40 0007-2580-750 1 Gasket 42/2.5
i 41 1165-1183-000 1 Plug
e 42 0007-2320-750 1 Gasket 45/55x5
43 0013-0278-300 2 Hexagon nut MB DIN 934
* This part is included in the previous complete part, but it can also be ordered separately.

\ﬁ—_“—-‘n



T1m

a\

b

~1a

T I Ty

10

at
Mp
Mn

Sr

[ S |

1.

ooy it iy

P
%’é
4 .37
X%

14008 D00

Fig. 14

14/2

1231-000




Vertical

Gear

Parts

(f = 50 Hz)

No.in
Fig.

LN L T I B WA R (. I S

1lla
11b
lle
: 11d
' 11f
11g
11h
11k
llm

1ln
11p

Part - No.

0010-8003-210
0004-2221-740
0019-7038-150
0026-58%94-600
1231-3429-020
DD10-8012-020
0011-7307-100

0026-2109-170
0008-4008-030
0011-2308-120
0008-4008-020
0026-1563-120
1166-3423-0D00
1231-3410-000
0008-6512-050
0011-6213-110
0G08-6508-050
D006-4383-160
0008-6501-810
0010-8002-040
0006-4440-160
(010-8001-200
0004-5793-770
3050-1112-020
0D0B-6508-090

0D08-6509-050
D0B4-5851-770
0008-6510-070
0808-6507-000
0008-6506-000
0019-1422-030
0006-4380-090
0026-2220-110
0004-5852-770
0008-6502-120
0026-5894-600
0019-6616-150

*

W A D b ND b s e e e ot b b b b = ke b et b bt b bt et bt et e Rl ol - S z
-

Part Description

Bottom bearing cap
Gasket 80/108x2
Hex head screw M 16x45 DIN 933 - 8. &
Tab washer 17 DIN 93
Worm spindle assembly (5a-t)
[Bottarn bearing pressure housing
Angular contact ball bearing 7307 BGM/P6
DIN 628
Snap ring
Ball bearing protection ring
Pendulum ball bearing 2308 M/P6 DIN 630
Ball bearing protectiaon ring
Straight grooved pin 10x70-DIN 1473 - 6.8
Worm
Spindle
Ring
Grooved ball bearing 6213/Pg DIN 625
Ball bearing protection ring
Cylindrical pressure spring
|Spindle cap
Bottom bearing threaded piece
Spring column
Bottom bearing pressure piece
Gasket 130/204xD0.3
Bottom bearing housing
Neck bearing bridge assembly with covering
(11a-p)
[Distance ring
Gasket 176/235x0.3
Neck bearing bridge assembly (11c-h)
Pressure ring
Neck bearing bridge
Threaded plug
Set of neck bearing springs
Spring piston
Gasket 156/235x0.3
Protection cap
Tab washer 17 DIN 93
[Hex head screw M 16x100 DIN 931 - 8.8

* When this part needs reptacement, the worm wheel assembly with clamp plates, 11, fig.
15, should be replaced as well.




o T W W L awa B an Ul el A Sk el bl okl el b

10 11a 11 11b 11c 2] 10

33 34
£ I 4 : ; - J——

’ 5

32 H ] = | i / 4

5 . e ; /_‘/ ’

! i —— 3

|.D . 1 | | N |
- - M
) .
307} - 2 NS ye J/ﬂ‘1
q - . 3 2 ,/ /
29y | NN 13¢
N [ 13b
13a
s
LY, Mo N
. \ \__ e
. lr o]y L 14
: i
I L
2h 2k '.Zi'n 28 21 27 28 25 24 23 22 21 20 " 1B 17 16 15

“inh




Horizontal

Gear Parts

(f =50 HZ)

. ™= m 8 -
1

No. in

Fig.

11

11la
11b
lle
12

134
13b

] 13c

- 13d
’ 13¢
14
15
16
17
18
18
15
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

.pal't = NOO

5970-L

NU 312 C3 DIN 5412

6312 C3 DIN 625
1166-1021-000
0013-0282-400
0026-1330-190
0019-7726-090
0019-6839-300
1080-1475-060
1166-1028-900
0019-6202-150
0019-9371-150
0026-1834-030
0006-4404-010
2231-3375-010
D024-1337-190
0019-6146-150
0004-1850-740
1166-3131-000
1166-3449-020
1166-3447-000
1166-3446-000
6019-6525-150
1229-3368-000
3170-1043-000
0021-3514-300
3170-1031-00D
0021-3537-300
0006-4208-160
0021-4096-850
0026-1263-550
0019-9063-150
0026-1353-400
3170-1065-010
0019-6608-400
0019-6149-150
0019-6147-150
0026-1337-190
0004-5566-750
2231-.3375-020
D0G7-1996-750
0013-0448-0%0
0026-0915-170
0011-3210-470
2231-3400-020
0011-.6210-000
0006-4398-010
0004-1957.830
see page 16/1
0019-85%84-150
3158-3389-010
3158-3282-000
1168-1192-D000
0005-0964-000

Qity.

1

1
1
4
4
4
8
1
1
8
2
2
2
1
3
3
2
2
1
1
1
4
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
8
2
4
1
4
1
2
3
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

*

* %
* ¥
* %

Part description

Motor

Cylindrical roller bearing (clutch side)] for
Grooved ball bearing (fan side)
Intermediate flange assembly (2a-m)
"Hexagcm nut DIN 934 - M 16

Lock washer DIN 127 - A 1§ -
Stud DIN 939 - M 16x40 '
Hex head screw DIN 933 - M 6x10
Cover

Flange

Allen screw DIN 912 - M 16x45

Hex head screw M 14x1.5x60 - 10.9
Centering disc

Cup spring

Bearing cover

Lock washer DIN 127 - A 10

Allen screw DIN 912 - M 10x35 - 8.8
Gasket 99/140x1

Bearing housing

Warm wheel assembly with clamp plates
Clamp plate with toothing

Clamp plate

Hex head screw DIN 931 - M 10x110 - 8.8
Brake pulley, complete

Brake assembly (13a-f)

Handle M16

Brake bolt (with lining)

Brake housing

Cylindrical pressure spring

Brake lining

Countersunk rivet

Threaded pin AM 8x10 DIN 916 - 10.9
Washer

Cover

Hex head screw DIN 931 - M 16x60
Allen screw DIN 912 . M 10x50 - 8.8
Allen screw DIN 912 - M 10x40 - 8.8
Lock washer DIN 127 - A10

Sealing ring DIN 3760 - A 45x65x8
Bearing cover

Gasket 96/4

Grooved nut M 50x1.5

Tab washer DIN 5406 - MB 10

Angular contact ball bearing DIN 628 - 3210

Worm wheel shaft

Grooved ball bearing DIN 625 - 6210
Cup spring

Felt ring DIN 5419 - 50

Fluid clutch (see fig. 16)

Threaded pin DIN 914 - M 10x25 - 10.9
Cam hub

Carn ring

Bracket

Proximity switch

* When ordering this part, please state valtage and frequency.

** This part is included in worm whee

availahla Ar frc;cmb s Them o ViTL - wL

l assembly with clamp plates (11), but it is also

item 1

b

|
l
|
i
i
J
I
j



e Pneumatic Brake

On special order only.

4%a 45b 45c 45d 451 459 45n

.
T

'
-

Fig. 15/1
:_:JP‘ N part - No. Qty. Part description
ig.
45a 1166-1031-000 2 Brake balt (with lining), complete
- 0021 -4096-858 2 *  Brake lining
- 0026-1263-550 8 * Countersunk rivet
45b 0006-4120-300 2 Cylindrical pressure spring
45c 0021-3555-300 2 Brake housing
45d 0007-2580-750 2 Gasket 42/2.5
45f 0021-36%90-010 2 Compressed-air cylinder
45qg 0026-2144-400 2 Cap
45h 0018-3740-640 1 T-type hose connection R 1/4"
45k 0G18-373B-640 1 Angular hose connection R 1/4"
46 0004-2245-770 2 Gasket 15/21x0.25
47 0018-0585-848 1 Pipe
48 1166-1044-000 1 Protecting sheet

* This part is included in the previous complete part, but it can also be ordered separately,




Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

This is a Spacer Page

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 77015
(713) 455-9600 o Fax (713) 455-7753



K
d - S
-t M_._f T~ 5 ..r..\./
N b 3 Qg IM/ 3 S v
N =~ 3 ¥ ™~ v % ﬁ,.m M .
= < -£ 5 b u% i < < mwm
- - i . 3 " - 2
D = X 7 > “ A mw rw T ™
§ & 8§ ¢ ® = © w g ™

—3bN

—__'—____——___"_"*—*————135/“- cer ﬂxjm-j

y
s I —

4
7]
4

NS L TN

X JX~Ry Vo X S
N ¥ 9
RN ] i NN
2 N T . .....”/.V
: M_NM_.,_,./_.#\J T it °F
“ / e ! A \

23
NS
// H

16/2

atfﬂlln

2|rl.r||f!lrllillr|| > /// ~ st
) 3 i % NS ‘ 4 RII; m e -
o N\ / :
B ” LVTd Duwwe~xb
o . !
o ;Vn.......nw...‘ | e AN 5- N + N jan} PR Rk
» RN ) )
] mlz,/ SN ”wi _ mmx4{m, 3 | i~tv ®-2e
BIS Q - <+ aul-~ -
\\\\\WJ § / nFd

[a | ..)Cﬂqkw-.v

,M,W wwxxux

4
;
2
AN
7
7”
7

TOCE Mo v b

1166-030



Fluid Cluteh

]

1

] No.in
]

]

Fig. Part - Number Qty. Part Description
. 5
- 1166-3280-000 1 Fluid cluteh assembly (1-28)
1 - 1 * [Cam flange o
2 0019-6971-150 8 Hex head screw M 12x35 DIN 933 - 8.8
3 0026-0772-170 8 Spring washer B 12 DIN 137
4 0004-2913-830 1 Sealing ring 105x130x13 BAFS
b 0026-0182-170 1 Spacer ring ANS 160/1563x26
6 0011-6021-400 1 Grooved ball bearing 6021 M/Cy4 DIN 625
- 7 0019-6518-150 36 Hex head screw M 10x70 DIN 931 - 8.8
].! 8 - 1 * [Cluteh casing @ 470
. 9 0004 -2385-858 1 Packing cord @ 1 mm, 1460 mm long
' 10 0026-0771-170 36 Spring washer B 10 DIN 137
]- : 11 0013-0279-150 36 Hexagon nut M 10 DIN 234 - 8
12 - 1 * [Primary wheel @ 470 g
: 13 0026-0180-170 1 Spacer ring AN 140/143x%2¢4
14 0007-2344-830 1 Gasket 140/3
] 15 0011-6018-400 1 Grooved bal] bearing 6018 M/C4 DIN 625 '
. 16 - 1 ¥ 1Secondary hub with secondary wheel @ 425
. ; 17 00604-2912-830 1 Sealing ring 50x110 BASL
]f 18 - 1 ** ISealing ring cover
19 0019-6903-150 8 Hex head screw M 8x20 DIN933 . g.8
20 0026-0770-170 8 Spring washer B8 DIN 137
' 21 0007-1741-280 2 Gasket DIN 7403 - A22x29
22 - 1 %% |Plug M 22x1.5 x 20
23 0004-2131-280 1 Gasket DIN 7603 - AlBx24
24 0019-1450-000 1 Threaded plug M 18x1.5x15
. 25 3158-3287-010 1 Gil control ring ¥ 119/192 x 4.5
' 26 0019-2234-030 B Fillister head screw AM 2x16 DIN 84 - 4.4
27 0026-0750-170 8 Lock washer S DIN 7980
28 0019-1551-090 1 Loit filt plug
|




==l

—_— =) =

= =Yoo R ool

]

* This part is included in item 47, but it is also available as separate item.

1231-010

No. in
Fig.

47
47a
47h
48

Part - No.

1165-2350-000
0018-1870-000
0018-3465-400
B018-3560-400
0005-0675-900

44

Qty.

*

— bt bt
*»

Part description

Pressure switch, complete (47-48)

L ow-pressure hose

Screw connection DL 8 DIN 2353 R 1/4"

Screw connection DL 8 R 3/8"

Pressure switch F 5

17/2

Fig. 17/1




Operating-water Connection

No. in
Fig.

Zganxomumu\buwn—-

— = b b
~ O A B R

—
o m

20a
20b
20c
20d
207
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
8
39
40
4]
42
43
43a
44
45

Part - No.

8134-2100-630

8134-2120-240
8134-2195-040
8134-2311-090
0004 -2313-750
8134-2354-010
0018-3725.600
8134-2161-000
0013-0278-400
001%-6108-300
0018-3854-300
0013-2818-400
0007 -2230-750
0018-4645-300
0018-3711-610
8134-2315-000
0001-0299-610
8134-2195-030
0018-4645-300
0001-D298-610
001B-4086-400
0007-2208-750
8134-2201-010
0013.-2842-300
0018-160%-300
0018-2525-640
6018-2525-300
0018-4502-400
0007-2208-750
8134-2472-060
0D18-3560-400
0018-0961-300
0018-0003-300
B134-2194-07D
0019-2218-400
0007-2501-750
8134-2313-000
0006 -4080-400
8134-2462-050
0026-0973-400
0007-2923-860
8134-2278-000
0019-0137-300
0004 -5268-880
0018-3939-300
0013-2842-300
D005-6203-630
0005-0862-900
0019-2376-630
0005-3358-630
0005-0222-630
8134-2201-040
0007-2402-750

8134-2355-030 -

B134-2449- {]2[]

—~m e e

Qty.

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
&
2
2
2
2
3
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1

Part description

Operating-water connection with protecting

~ case (1-46)
[Connectian piece

Housing

Diaphragm

Cover

Hose connection R1/4"

Hex head screw M8x35 DIN 933
Hexagon nut M8x DIN 934
Allen screw Méx20 DIN 912
Connection piece 10/R3/8"
Coupling nut

Gasket 15.5/21.5x4

Threaded connection R3/4" / R3/g"
Solenoid valve

Double nipple

Pressure gauge 0-6 bar AR6316 DIN 19063
Connection piece

Threaded connection R3/4" / R3/8"
Pressure gauge 0-6 bar ARE316 DIN 16063
Threaded connection 25/R1"

Gasket 625 DIN 11851

Plpe assembly (20a-f)

[Grooved coupling nut F25 DIN 11851
Bend

Strainer

Strainer insert {for item 20¢)
Threaded connection R3/4" / R3/8"
| Gasket G25 DIN 11851

Bend

Screw coupling R3/8"

Double nipple R3/8"

Elbow 3/8" DIN 2987

Connection piece

Cheese head screw AM4x10 DIN 84
Gasket 23/3

Disk

Cylindrical pressure spring

Sleeve

Cylindrical pm

Gasket 9.3/2.4

Cone

Hex head screw R1/4"x12

| Gasket 13/19x1.5

Cone connection D25 DIN 11851
Grooved coupling nut F25 DIN 11851
Cable gland C4 Pg 11x6-9 DIN 46320
Branch box

Cheese head screw Méx16 DIN 84
Hose coupling Pg 9

Plug Pg 9 DIN 46320

Pipe, complete

«

(Gasket 17/23x3
Protecting case
Flat iron

() S A PR e

Operating-water connection, complete (1-35).



.- _ Solenoid valve

A
R
2 = \19
o ONANNNYANNNNNEE
E N f
! 20
! l Fig. 17/2
i
"
Jud No.i
i Fi?g'.m Part - Number Qty. Part Description
! ; - 0018-3711-610 1 Solenoid valve assembly R 3/8" (1-20)
, 1 0018-3710-000 1 Ring
: [ 2 0006-4084-170 1 Pressure spring
]‘ i 3 0018-3710-010 1 Screw part
- 4 0026-1557-300 1 Cylindrical notched pin 2x14
Y 5 0018-3710-020 1 Lever
1 6 0019-3950-400 1 Threaded pin DIN 438 - M 4x4
]" | 7 0018-3710-030 1 Valve spindle
-] 8 0007-1910-750 1 Gasket 4x1
o 9 0007-1946-750 1 Gasket 25x1.5
} ' - 10 0018-3710-040 1 Solenoid core
_ 11 0019-2387-030 4 Fillister head screw DIN B4 - M 4x55 - 4.8
RR 12 0006-4279-160 1 Pressure spring
R 13 0018-3710-800 1 Soleroid head, complete 50/60 Kz
. 14 0018-3710-050 1 Coupler socket
o 15 0018-3710-060 1 Plug 4D 612
i 16 0018-3710-070 1 Valve housirg cover
4 17 0D26-1322-170 & Lock washer DIN 127 - A4
. 18 0619-6077-400 6 Allen screw DIN 912 - M 4x10
] 19 0018-3711-750 1 Diaphragm
: 20 £0018-.3711-080 1 'Valve housing




-

T 2 ' :

r

r

- —
- ’ﬁ

Nao. in
Fig.

44a
44
44c
44d
44f
44q
44h

44k

44m
44n

1231-.006

Part - No.

1170~7759-020
0004-2364-758
0019-6971-400
1170-7765-020
0007-2262-750
1165-1061-000
0G13-0405-400
0013-0406-400
0026-0165-400
1165-2775-000
0013-2842-300
0007-2208-750

Glty.

— e PP R b b b (D) b

Fig. 17/3

17/4

Part description

Hood assembly (44a-n)

Packing cord Bx8x3300

Hex head screw M12x35 DIN 933
Hood :

Gasket 45/57x6

Inspection cover

Cap nut DIN 1587-M10

Cap nut DIN 1587-M12

Washer 13 DIN 433 (for itemn 44h)
Siphen

Grooved coupling nut F25 DIN 11B51¢

| Gasket G25 DIN 11851



AR AR, =

.»wv" i
/ AP s \
\.ﬂt e

Fig. 18
18/2

14

1231-000



Feed and Discharge Connections

and Centripetal

Pump

No.in
Fig.

e o

= la
1b
lc

1d
1f

-

£913-2100-060

O
4

pTaRRN s BN BN BN o BR Vo LYo BV n |
BK'TLD**'D.OU'

st
O
w

Pal't - hh.

1231-2213-000
1231-2246-000
0007-1936-750
1231-2241-000

0007-2925-750

- 1231-2252-000

0007-2929-750
0007-2211-750
1170-2296-030
1176-2217-000
1170-2301-000
0007-2210-750
0007-2211-750
£
see special IM
8021-2000-150
8021-2012-000
8021-2001-15%0
0013-2846-300
0007-2279-750
8021-2003-120
0007-2298-750
0013-3010-300
0824-1375-300
D019-1380-300
0001-0083-820
0004 -5261-720
6019-2478-300
8021-2017-D00
8020-20G62-030
0019-1732-400
0007-2210-750
0007-2285-750
0026-5508-300
0026-1445-300
1072-2273-020
1072-2279-020
1072-2284-000
0019-1590-610
0026-1062-400
0021-3096-300
0018-3949-300
0013-2844-300
0013-2845-300
0018-3955-300

Qty.

e

=

B RO b b 2 b b bt bt b b B b b b b B R b b b b P b b bt b e e b e e N

Part Description

Double centripetal pump, complete (1a-h}

Feed tube

Gasket 29.2/3 &

Lower centripetal pump '
(up to max. 5 bar)

Gasket 36.2/3

Upper centripetal pump
(up to max. 5 bar)

Gasket 55.2/3

| Gasket G50 DIN 11851

Feed and discharge connections, compl. (2-10f)

Disc

Feed and discharge housing

Gasket G40 DIN 11851

Gasket G50 DIN 11851

Pressure gauge “r/ Cfo,mP mm&ﬁm

Constant pressure valve

Flowmeter, complete (9a-10f)

[Float

Inlet cup )

Greoved coupling nut F&5 DIN 11851

Gasket 56/68x6

Outlet pipe

Gasket 13.5/22x10

Nut M 33x1.5

Washer

Threaded bush

Cylindrical sight glass

Gasket 4.8/9.0x1

Cheese head screw M 4x8 DIN 85

Scale 700 - 4,000 l/b

Intermediate piece

Handle screw

Gasket G40 DIN 11851

Gasket 22/32x5

Washer

Snap ring

Stuffing box, complete (10a-f)

Round-slide valve

Stuffing box housing

Threaded bolt

Cylindrical pén

AHandle

Cone connection D40 DIN 11851
Grooved coupling nut F40 DIN 11851
Grooved coupling nut F50 OIN 11851
Cone connection D50 DIN 11851

= O S 0 = s son soe see e o



T o = |
\ / *
% J/ 7 . )
A S, ,\/.\\\ s \V\\ \\&\\\\\ __ [

159/2

Fig. 19

~

106

a
ey
)

10
N
sl
e
N
N

: {2 oy
R [ ]
| o T

_ @ o ©

$a 5b 5¢ 5d 51

1231-.p00

| S BR BR By En B IR B B B B B O R A A R R



L

Bowl
Ne.in o N Q Part descripti
Fig. art - No. t?r. art description
- 1231-6600-000 1 Bowl, complete (1-26)
1 0019-1450-400 4 Threaded plug
2 0007-1970-840 4 Gasket 26.5/35x5.25
3 0019-6120-400 1 Allen screw DIN 912-M8x16 P
-4 0004 -2289-400 3 Gasket 9.3x13.3x1 - -
5 3159-6280-000 1 Valve assembly (5a-f)
Sa 3159-6281-000 1 . Valve housing
5b 0007-2920-750~ 4 Gasket 23.3/2.4
5S¢ 0004-2341-840 1 Gasket 6/9.9x10.5
5d 0007-2923-750 - 2 Gasket 9.3/2.4
5f 3159-6276-000 1 Valve piston
6 1231-6501-000 1 * |Sliding piston :
7 0007-2956¢-750 1 CGasket 611/635x12 R 740 - 7So
8 1231-6604-000 1 * |Bowl bottom :
9 1167-6631=030 1 * lock ring
- 1231-6660-000 1 Set of discs (10a-d)
10a 1231-6662-000 1 Bottom disc
10b 1231-6663-000 4 Disc
10c 1231-6663-010 250 Disc
10d 1231 -6663-000 1 Disc
11 1231-6620-000 1 * |Distributor, complete
1la 0007-2927-750 1 ** | Gasket 50.2/3
11b 1231-6526-010 1 *=* Threaded sleeve
11c 0007-2929-750 1 *¥ Gasket 55.2/3
-12 0007 -3055-750 2 Gasket 370x390x10
13 0007-2546-750 1 Gasket 600/5
- 14 0007-3002-920 1 Gasket 579.7x11
15 0019-0320-420 1 Spindle screw
®l6 0007-1942-750 1 Gasket 28/2.5
17 0019-0390-420 1 Plug
18 1231-6610-000 1 * |Bowl top
19 1231-6650-000 1 Separating disc
20 1231-6670-000 1 Upper disc
21 1167-6645-060 1 Centripetal pump chamber cover
-22 0D07-2854-750 1 Gasket 190/6
23 1165-6631-010 1 Lock ring
24 D019-6113-400 4 Allen screw Méx40 DIN 912
25 1231-6597-000 1 Ring
1 \Gasket 170/3

26 UUD?-2564—750

* This part can only be re’pla?ced by one of our factory engineers or by a special repair shop
authorized by us, because of special re-fitting to machine and possibie re-balancing of

bowl.

%+ This part is included in the previous complete part, but it is also available as separate
itemn. '

- EE EE ER ma ) G N N YW SR

| IR b, ] L]




1231.000 20/2

vhanl - -laml



-I J -—l' ; ri J

]

lools and Accessorles

All the parts mentioned in the packing list furnished with the separator should be

found in the packing case.

Part - No.

BOG3-3774-320
0003-3775-320
0003-3776-320
0003-3777-320
0o03-3791-320
0003-3778-320
0003-3780-320
0003-4202-320
0003-4205-320
0003-4208-320
0003-4209-320
(Q003-4211-320
0003-4222-320
0003-3B46-00D
0003-0200-000
0003-0303-000
0003-0256-830
0003-0168-890
0003-0277-800
0003-4276-030
0003-0156-000
1171-9910-000
0018-3430-030
0003-0590-200
0003 -0615-000
0003-0601-320
0003-0581-320
1231-5862-000
1166-9910-010
0003-4636-050

- D003-4637-050

0003-3955-100
0003-0353-000
0003-4002-000
1164-9840-000
1231-9960-000
1231-9935-000
00C3-4148-030
1231-9820-000
1231-9851-000
1167-9770-000
1167-9939-000
1231-9877-000
0D03-0065-030
0003-0575-0D00
0003-0574-000
1231-9970-000
0026-1599-300
1175-9839-000™
1231-9930-000
0003-3727-030
1165-9895-010
1168-9823-000
0015-0014-080
0015-0050-090
0015-0113-010
0015-0121-000

Qty.

[EPENCUT [ JLV, T SR SRR U SR Sy Sy S DA U N T O S S o O o e I e e e e e e N e Tl S e e

Part description

Allen wrench 4 DIN 911
Allen wrench 5 DIN 911
Allen wrench 6 DIN 911
Allen wrench 8 DIN 9]1
Allen wrench 8 DIN 6911

Allen wrench 10 DIN 211 P,

Allen wrench 14 DIN 911
Double-ended wrench 10x13 DIN 3110
Double-ended wrench 17x19 DIN 3110
Double-ended wrench 22x27 DIN 3110
Double -ended wrench 24x30 DIN 3110
Double-ended wrench 27x32 DIN 3110
Double -ended wrench 36x41 DIN 3110
Pivoted hook wrench 90/155

Mallet

Splash cover

Cil gun

Funnel

Oil cup

Socket wrench 22 (for spindle screw)
Hook (for gaskets in bow! bottam)
Pulling device (for cam hub, fluid clutch}
Pipe M 22x1.5x200 (for fluid eluteh)
Torque wrench 20 - 150 Nm
Extension B 12.7x250 DIN 3123
Hexagon socket B

Socket DIN 3124-22x12,7

Lifting device for spindle

Puller (for fluid clutch and brake pulley}
Screwdriver 5x125

Screwdriver Bx150

Wrench (far centripetal pump)
Annular wrench {(for large lock ring)
Annular wrench {for small lock ring)
Lifting device {for bow! top}

Jack (for sliding piston)

Pressure piece (included in item 428)
Wrench (for feed tube)

Disc stack compressing device (430a-d)
Threaded ring

Hydraulic unit

Disc

Bolt

Lifting device {(for annular wrench with lock ring)

Pin punch C5 DIN 6450

Pin punch C4 DIN 8450
L-ifting device

Cylindrical pin 10x64
Lifting device (for hood)
Jack {for bowl bottom)
Wrench M4 (for valve pistan)
Wrench (for bowl valve)
Adjusting ring

2.5-litre can of separator lubricating cil CLP 220

5-litre can of clutch oil TOL 32
Tube of special grease (for bow! threads}
0.85-kg can of ball and roller bearing grease







e Sterilizing Tank

{on special order)

] : ?icg.-ln Part - No. Qty. Part Description
]" - 1165-9200-040 1 Sterilizing tank assembly (1-31) <
: 1 0013-2845-300 1 Grooved coupling nut FS0 DIN 11851 -
f 2 0018-3955-300 1 Cone connection D50 DIN 11851
] 3 0007-2211-750 1 Gasket G50 DIN 11851
- 4 0013-2842-300 2 Grooved coupling nut F25 DIN 11851
5 0018-4269-400 1 Cone connection R /2"
] 6 0007-2208-750 2 Gasket G25 DIN 11851
' 7 0001-0675-400 1 Angle thermometer
B 1165-9462-000 1 Bush
9 1165-9210-030 1 Sterilizing tank
]: 10 0026-1102-400 6 Cylindrical pin
i 11 0019-1363-300 6 Hinge screw
F 12 0021-3128-300 6 Handle screw
] 13 0D07-2121-750 1 Gasket 118/130x7
: 14 0007-2483-750 1 Gasket 65/10
‘ 15 0006-4365-300 1 Cylindrica!l pressure spring
16 1169-9698-000 1 Funnel
| 17 1165-9277-000 ] Cap
18 0019-6966-400 3 Hex head screw M 12x20 DIN 933
. 15 0026-2108-400 1 Cap
20 0019-2507-308 1 Lens head screw M 6x10 DIN BS
21 0026-1324-300 1 Lock washer DIN 127 - B
22 1165-9208-020 1 Cover
23 0B07-2309-750 1 Gasket 92/112x10
24 0004-2364-758 1 Packing cord 8x8x2200
25 0001-0261-300 1 Blind cap
26 1165-9205-000 1 Flush pipe
27 0018-3949-300 ] Cone connection D40 DIN 11851
28 0007-2210-750 1 Gasket G40 DIN 11851
29 0013-2844-300 1 Grooved coupling nut F40 DIN 11851
30 0007-2209-750 1 Gasket G32 DIN 11851
31 0021-3155-700 3 | Foot

- . [ ] I : Iv— [ b — pr—

= -



Flow Caonstrictor

D ————

Maximum throughput rate: 25,000 1/h

P : 8

D
o
>

=

Fig. 22

NOTE: Be sure to install the flow constrictor in such a manner that the inlet is fitted to a
heorizontal piece of pipe and the control tube 4 is directed vertically upwards.

:;J;;m Part - No. Qty. Part Description ,
- 8251-2250-050 1 Flow censtrictor, complete (1-9)
1 0018-42641-300 2 [Cone connection D65 DIN 1185]
2 0013-2846-300 2 Grooved coupling nut
3 0007-2212-750 3 Gasket G&5 DIN 11851
4 - 1 * Control tube
5 - 7 1 = Float
& - 1 = Housing
7 - 1 4 Throttling lever
B8 - 1 = Throttling housing
9 - 1 *  (Regulating piece




